

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 19-20429

---

JW; LORI WASHINGTON, a/n/f J.W.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,  
Defendant - Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT ELVIN PALEY**

---

Christopher B. Gilbert  
State Bar No. 00787535  
Southern District No. 17283  
Hailey R. Janecka  
State Bar No. 24099491  
Southern District No. 3151241

**THOMPSON & HORTON, LLP**  
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 554-6744 - Office  
(713) 583-7698 – Facsimile  
[cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com](mailto:cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
ELVIN PALEY

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court .....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	10
A. Officer Paley was entitled to qualified immunity below, because the lower court incorrectly found that <i>Fee v. Herndon</i> did not apply to excessive-force claims against school district police officers for injuring students on school grounds. ....	10
B. Officer Paley was entitled to qualified immunity below, because the lower court failed to properly analyze whether every reasonable officer in this factual context would have known that he or she could not use the taser in the same manner as Paley. ....	21
1. The court below defined the “clearly established law” regarding the use of tasers at too high a level of generality .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Fifth Circuit has rarely ruled that the use of tasers by police officers constituted excessive force .....	26
3. The few cases that have addressed the use of tasers by school police officers fail to clearly and unambiguously prohibit conduct such that <i>every</i> reasonable police officer in Officer Paley’s position would have understood that what he did would have violated the law.....	29
4. There were no <i>material</i> disputed fact issues below that should have prevented the court from resolving the “clearly established” prong of qualified immunity.....	35
5. Cases that have found excessive force because the suspect had stopped resisting when the force was used are not instructive here, because this case lacked the “temporal gap” of those cases, and the court below should not have second-guessed the exact second when Paley should have taken his finger off the taser trigger.....	37
VII. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47
REVISED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	11, 27, 34
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Batiste v. Theriot</i> , 458 Fed.Appx. 451 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo County</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9, 42
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004) .....	12
<i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> , 551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Gulfport Police Dept.</i> , 530 Fed.Appx. 307 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	39, 40, 42, 44
<i>Campbell v. McAllister</i> , 162 F.3d 94 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	7, 14, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Club Retro, L.L. C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Cole v. Hunter</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3938014 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 20, 2019) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	ii, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 21, 26, 41
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 146 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Cronn v. Buffington</i> , 150 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 741 (E.D. La. 2014).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20, 37, 38, 39, 42
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	28, 39, 40, 42, 44
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	44
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	ii, 1, 7, 12-20
<i>Foster v. McLeod Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 175154 \	
(E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Freeman v. Gore</i> , 483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Galvan v. City of San Antonio</i> , 435 Fed.Appx. 309	
(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Geist v. Ammary</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 467 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	30, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	ii, 7, 21, 26, 42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 1401 (1977).....	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Lincoln Park</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 467	
(E.D. Mich. 2006).....	30, 31, 35
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304, 115 S.Ct. 2151 (1995) .....	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	21, 22, 26, 39, 41, 45
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985).....	1
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	11, 13, 26, 34
<i>Morris v. LeBlanc</i> , 674 Fed.Appx. 374 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	21, 22, 26, 34, 37,41
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	28, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Smith</i> , 117 F.3d 866 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	24, 25, 27, 37, 43
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Pratt v. Harris County</i> , 822 F.3d 174 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	10, 28, 43, 44
<i>R.T. v. Cincinnati Pub. Schs.</i> , 2006 WL 3833519 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	28, 40, 41, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. Neeley</i> , 169 F.3d 220 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	22
<i>Serafin v. School of Excellence</i> , 252 Fed.Appx. 684 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	10
<i>T.L.O. v. New Jersey</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Trent v. Wade</i> , 776 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. City of Cleveland, Miss.</i> , 736 F.3d 684 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Zimmerman v. Cutler</i> , 657 Fed.Appx. 340 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	28
